
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J~ 

BULLETIN 438 JANUARY 14, 1941. 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS MOOSE ET AL. v. T.RENTON. 

MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS ESTABLISHING·THE HOURS LICENSED PREMISES 
MUST BE CLOSED MAY BE PROPERLY APPLIED TO CLUB LICENSES - THEY 
MAY, HOWEVER.? BE. UNREASONABLE AS REGARDS·SUCH CLUB LICENSES IF 
THEY EXE1VIPT RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS BUT NOT CLUB LIC:sl~SES. 

TRENTON LODGE 164 LOYAL ORDER OF ) 
MOOSE, POLISH FALCONS NO. 59, 
POLISH FALCONS NO.,. 145, MAGYAR HOME,) 
INC.') ANCIENT ORDEH OF HIBERNIANS 
OF STATE OF NEW JZRSEY, POLISH ) 
AMERICAN WAR VETERANS POST 81, and 
EAGLES AERIE NO. 100, . ) 

Appellants,· ) 

-vs- ) 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CI11Y OF TRENTON ) 
(now Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Trenton), · ) 

Respondent ) 

Walter D. Cougle, Esq., Attorney for Appellants. 
Jolm A. Brieger, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

Appellants pray that certain sections df. a local ordin­
ance be set aside, vacated, repealed, changed, altered, amended 
or otherwise modified. ·see R. S. 33:1-41 and Mack's Long Bar, Inc. 
v. Newark~ Bulletin 425, Item 5. 

At the time of the filing of the appeal, appellants were 
the holders of club licenses issued by the City Council of the City 
of Trenton. Our records, however, show that Polish Falcons No. 59, 
apparently a bona fide club, now holds a plenary retail consumption 
license. 

Appellants contend that Sections 18, 19· and 29 of Ordi-· 
nance41 cf the City of Trenton (approved June 24, 1936 and still 
in effect) do not apply to club licensees hecause respondent has no 
power to regulate club licensees, and further contend that if said 
regulations do so apply they are unreasonable as applied to them. 

The Sections in question provide: 

tt,18. No alcoholic beverages shall be sold, served, de­
livered. or consumed, nor shall any licensee suffer or 
permit the sale, service, delivery or consumption of any 
alcoholic beverage, directly or indirectly, upon the 
licensed premises between the hours of 2:00 o'clock A.IVI. 
and 7:00 o'clock A.M. on week-days, except on the 
morning of January 1, or between the hours of 2:00 o'clock 
A.M. and 5:00 o'clock P.M. on Sundays. These hours shall 
be construed to indicate standard time or daylight saving. 
time during such·period. as each is in effect in the City 
of Trenton.TT 
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n19. ·No licensee shall suffer any person, pa tr on or 
custori1er to consume any alcoholic beverages upon the 
licensed premises after the hour set for closing and 
durin·g the hours when the sale, delivery, service or 
consumption of alcoholic beverages are forbiddf~no 

YTNo licensee shall suffer any person, other than em­
ployee, to remain upon the licensed premises after the 
hour set for closing and during the hours -when the sale, 
delivery, service or consumption of alcoholic beveragrcs 
are forbidden; provided, howBver, that this provision 
·shall not apply to restaurants an6 the public dining 
rooms of hotels." 

~t 29. Duri.tig th(; hotU' s that the saL:; J delivery, service, 
or consumption of alcoholic beverages is forbi~den by these 
rules and regulations, the licensed. premises (excepting 
restaurants and public dining roor11s in hotels) shall anG. 
must remain. closed and locked to all pr:-;rsons .9 except 81i1._ 

ployees who clean or perforw other necessary work in and 
about the prumises duri.ng such prohibi tecl hours; and the 
entirt.~ interj_or of the bar or business room, or any oth0r 
room where alcohol:Lc bt?VGragc:s are sold,;i delivered or 
consrui1ed, shall and must be kept open to full view fron~ 
the publj_c thoroughfare or from adjacent rooms to which 
the public 1:3 freely ac:;_mittccl ~" 

It will be noted that the above ;3ections cLo not specifi­
cally exempt bona fide clubs. 

No testimony was presontecl at thi~ hearings. The case was 
argue~ orally and briefs were submitted by both sideso 

It is contended by app2llants that the powers granted to 
respondent by R. So 33:1-40 do not apply to club licensees; that 
such licensees must be rcgulat•2cl, if at all, by the Commissioner. 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. This contention is.based on 
R. So .3D~l_-12(5), which provides: . 

HCLUrJ LICENSE. 5.. The holder of this ·license shall be 
entitleu, subject to rules and regulations, to sell.9 
only to bona fJ.de club rnembors and th:dr guests, alco­
holic beverages 1ntt3ndecl for i1m11 1::~c1iat0) consumption on 
the ·lic(~nsed pr·emises o The fee for this ltcense shall 
be fixed by the governing boarc.I or body of the rmmici­
pali ty i.n Hhich ti10 11censed prcrnises are si tuatec:J by 
resolution or ordinance, at not loss than fifty dollars 
and not more than one hundred and fifty ciollars.. The 
governing _board or boC.y of each municipality may, by 
or~inance, enact that no club licenses ehall be granted 
within its respectiv2 111unicipality_. Club licenses may 
be issued only to such corporations, associations and 
organizations as are operatecl for benevolent, charitable, 
fratt:n .. rialJ social, religious, r.:}creational, athletic, 
or similar purposes, and not for priVat8 gain, ru1d com­
ply with all conditions which, subject to rult~s and 
regulatio11s, may be imposed by the cowaissioneroYI 

. Appellants argue that a proper construction of R.S.33:1-12(t> 
lirni ts the power of the governirig board or boc~y, as regards club 
licensees, to the fixing of a fee for club licenses; the adoption of 
an ordinance, j_f it so desires J th& t no club licens 1~~;) shall be 
grant2c1; and the issuance of club licenses. 
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. -r ·ci.o no't·agre·e·with appellants.';.argurn·2nt that ·R_·.S.3:3~1-12.(5) 
limi'ts: ···or· affe·cts the.' pmver s conferred .. by· H •. s .•. : ~3~1-40 •. In the 
Alcoholi"c 'Bev~rage Lavif club= l"j_censes =.are gro.upeod -wi ~h f:ive ·other. 
types; which are desi'gnated ·HS ·"Glass C'! .licen$eS j ·all of .. w.hich 
grant- ·the: · .. privilege of selling, ·a~ .retail•". "-The proyisi_ons. o,f . . .. 
R •· .S ~ 33: 1-40 a·pply to all· licensees , selling-:a t .-ret4il·. and ·1. con~-:­
clud:E3/ thereford·J that- this sectiorl of· .. t~1e ).?-vy applies to .Cl.l1b l_i­
c~riseeS: aS ~ell ·as·all; other-ret~il. licensees~ The last-sentence 
in R~ $~ 3~i1-12(5)·-does--not ~disclose:a .c6ntrary~_iegi~iat~y~-in~~ 
tent beca·U_se··i t: ·coricerns mer<2ly thf.~ :qualifications of G.l~q lie en.,,. 
secs and the words .'1comply with all conditions which, · $upject. ~o. 
rules and regul0 tions, may b c~ imposed by the commissioner tr apply 
on1y_to thB·rieces~ary 4u~lificatioris of: club licepsees.·and not to 
the 6ontro1··6f said.Iicen~e~so · · 

.. . .. 

Accordi:ngiyJ · r :conclude-. that: the,. ordinanc.e in ques~ion ap-: 
pli~~s to. app1211ant lic.i)1ise~s·~ . -· 

. there r·e1ua:Lns to· he, conside1·ec~; the.·· qiwst5.ori. as .to. whet.her 
. thes·e sections of the ·orJ:inanee a'.ce. unreasonable. as app+ie,d ·t:o .. a:·p-­
:Petlahts ~ ., · 

· .. ····section 18 and· ·tho first paragraph of: Sec ti.on .. 19. p:rohibit 
sale:.? seryice.? ·clelj~very. ·OT' COYlSUl1lptj.o.rr of·. al·coholic· °b8V(;I';3.,ges ·at 
all· retail ·prm:.lis-es G.uring de~-,igna ted hour:S.. . In. my opinion-, it. is 
·not· unr.easonable to -r·eq1.ltre· .all retail .licensees 3 :: including _bona· 
fi(e.· clul5s·; ··to· ··ce::.1su alcoholic- b;2verag•:; rJ.ctivi tJ..es between· 2.: 00 /i .IvI. 
and 7: Q(} 'A.Mo :on: ·wee·kdays: · anr:L .2 ~ 00. A .1vL.. and 5: 00 P.M.. on -Sun~_ay-s. 
The. 'r·egula'tim1 a_ppl'ie·s. t6 all -ret~1i.l .ltc.ensef.~s 9 ·. Cf .. RG Vvenz1-3l 2, 

Bul~etin ·I9 f Itcw· 7 ·.··.. · 
- . ' 

- ·, ·· The "Sccorid :paragraph o.r· ·Section 1:9, and thc:Y w.hol~; :Of Sec-
· tion -2.9 ,' ·1-ia:-wc;.v:er·, whicii requJ.rc-- ltcensed premises_·.-to close dur)~ng 
the aforesaid hours, both specifico.lly 2xernpt frolil their res_peq,tive 
provisions "rest_;i.~rants and_ public dining rooms of hotels TV. 

Und'oubtedly·; :res,poridcnt ~·vould have J1n.O. the ··powm~ ,;to exempt 
a~so club lice~~ees ~nd ?th2r ~ic~nse0~ ~;ho_could_qualif~ for ?lub 
llce-'n'"'es R·· 1-<i::~cE..:.li·n B'ul l::itiYl I oo [·1-'°Jf'"l t.1° L·o Di;yu0r ~iul1Ptll1 ~. _ i.:i .· a -·· t; .u .. J 0 , .. .2 ~ e ..1-.:. .!- v J _ Lt .•. i, _._ J ll-~ v J .._, 2.. .u -~ 

· 126., . ltehi '16 _; Re ··Grosso i ~2-"ulleti:n 15l.?. Item 10;. £~ck v. West Orange~ 
· Bulletin· 17i:;- It2rn 10 o' ·The que:stj_on to bs G.etermined 9 · ·tht::refore.? 
is whether the: fc1.ilur·2 to so exempt a.ppcdla.nts .from. the effect of 
the· ·second paragraph of Section 19 and the whole of Sectlon 29 ren­
ders these s9ctions unreaso11a.bl'9 as applied to appellant~> o In 
Crystal Lunch, Inc. v_. Pert}\ Amboy;·,BuJlQtin 274.:i Item 9, the Coii.1-
missioner d~c=Lded that an orcU.nance was not ur1rt~asonable whicll r·2-

. quir·ed'restan.rarits to close b.-;:;tween 2:00·A.iJL.. and.5~00A.M .. while 
-~it·: p'e·rm]. tted. clubs ··a.nd hotels to'. J>-~rnain- open. c:.uring those. hours 
·for pur-po·ses other than thG·Sc~le of alcoholic beveragese .'The Com­
missioner therein cleterrn.ined that a -rnunicipali ty .. :·rn.1ght validly. 
distinguish between restaurants on the one hand and hotels anti 
clubs. on·· th(:; . other harni ·and. fj_z. rt:?asonable hours :for t:'oc closing of 
restaurarits·> However·; a club -seJ~ves .a r:mblic purpose .ess~nt.ially 
different from ·that served by n restauranL .. Apart ·from alcol19~ic 
beverO.ge ·activities-,.,a l~ Jide ·club functions .for fraternal pµr­
pose .. s. The club is :tut an associa t'J.on· o.-f s·ev.eral ·citizens;. ;the. 
clubhouse ls ·in the nature of a· comm.on home. .Q_pci.et.a Operain· v. 
Trenton,· -Bulle~in-.. 41, Ite·rn .5·~ . 

... ·It is diff'icul t to conceive . .of any s.uffictent rea.son w:hy a 
bona . f'ic~e club-· shtYuld ·be· r:eq_uired.. to closE.: its. pro.ri:1is.es -fo.r. aJ..l .. pur­

. poses betv11·een 2: oo. ··A~ lVI.· ·al'1d 7: 00 ·A .rvr.. ot1 .weeLC.ay s . and betwe'0_n 2: 00 
A.IvL and 5:00 P.M. on Sun~aysJ whllc restaurants- and public din.:J_ng 
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rooms of hotels are permitted to remain open during those hours for 
purposes other than the sale .of alcoholic beverageso If a club 
serves liquor during prohibited hours,, its license can be suspended 
or revoked. I conclude, therefore, that while it is perfectly 
reasonable to prohibit sale 3 service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages in clubs as well as all other licensed premises during 
the hours mentioned herein.? the provisions of the ordinance which, 
ih effect:> require bona fide clubs to be closed during tho·se hours 
for all purposes, are unreasonable, particularly so long as res­
taurants anc~ public dining roows of hotels are permitted to remain 
open during those hours for purposes other than the ·sale of alco­
holic .beverages o 

Since no proceedings have ever been instituted against 
any of appellants for violating the ordinance, the question re­
rn.ains as to what, if any, relief should be afforded heroin. The 
mere fact that the second paragraph of Section 19 and the whole of 
Section 29 of Ordinance 41 may b,:; unreasonable as applied to ap­
pellants is no reason why these sections should be set aside in 
toto. Under these circumstances, no order will be entered herein 
rescinding the ex pa.rt~ approval heretofore given., But the opinion 
herein expressed will, for present purposes, be considered merely 
as advisory to the partieso It is suggested, thereforeJ tha.t re­
spondent amend the second paragraph of Section 19 and Section 29 
so as to exempt restaurants, public dining r;oom-s of hotels, and 
pr~mises operated by club licensees or other licensees who ·could 
qualify· for club licenses. Such amendment vwulC: obviate any dan­
ger that other retail licensees could avoid the provisions of the 
ord.inance merely by designating their premises as a club. If the 
ordinance is not so arnended;i this advisory opinion will serve as 
authority that the second paragraph of Section 19 and the whole of 
Settion 29 of said Ordinance will be held unreasonable as applied 
to appellants if the matter comes before me in a future appeal from 
disciplinary proceedings instituted by respondent against bona fide 
clubso 

E. W. GARRETT.? 
Dated~ January 4J 1941. Acting Conm1issioner. 

2. ELIGIBILITY - ISSUING WORTHLESS CHECK - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES -
MORAL TURPITUDE - APPLICANT DECLARED INELIGIBLE FOR ·EMPT.iO~fMENT BY 
LIQUOR LICENSEE. 

January 8~ 1941 

Hearing was held to determine whether applicant's convic­
tion in 19~'37 of issuing a worthless check involves the element of 
moral turpltude~ hence C:.isqualifies him from employm.'.3nt by a liquor 
licens8eg See Ro So 33:1-25, 26. 

Applicant testified that in 1936 he opened a butcher 
business and ilso acted as a jobber of meats; that at·times he 
issued post-dated checks to wholesalers with whom he dealt; that in 
the latter part of 1936 he issued tbree post-dated.checks totaling 
$1200.00 to three wholesalers" The wholesalers ::.;vere never paid,, 
despite applicant's claim that he had sufficient ri1oney to make gooc: 
the checks within a few days after they wore issuedu His explana­
tion is that they refused to accept the money, but instead wanted 
him to pay hJ.s entire indebtedness to them 7 which included addi­
tional bills to those represented by the checks; that being unable 
to do so, he was arrested, and ther(0after:; with the lapse of time, 
he spent the money. 
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The wholesaler's version of applicant's business prac­
tices, as reported by the Probation Office, is that when the con­
cern delivered the goods to applicant. "they. were under the 
impression .that he ·was conducting a meat· business, but later dis­
covered he was merely peddling the goods to other merchants at a 
lower price than he bought them for.TY 

He pleaded non vult to the charge involving the $150000 
check.? while the other two charges were nolle prossed. He was 
placed on probation for four years and ordered to i1ake ri::;sti tu­
tion (which he 113:s only partially completed to date) c 

Further light on applicant's methods of 6oing busin~ss is 
furnished by the fact that, while this is bis only conviction, he 
admits three other arrests for similar offenses. 

Thus, in October 1933 he was arrested for rissuing a worth­
less check to one .of his creditorso He says that this was a post­
dated check, which he made good after the case was adjourned with­
out date. 

checko 
check. 

On April 28, lm56 he was arrested for issuing .a ·worthless 
This complaint was withdrawn because he made good th(:; 

On April 30, 1936 applicant was arrested for issuing an­
other worthless check, was held for ti1e Grand Jury, made good the 
check, and the~ case was ultimately c].ismissed in October 1936. 

In view of applicantts previous ~iffictilties in connection 
with checlcs (which, d.esp1. te. hls profferec~ explo.na tion, I believe 
he knew to bo v-vorthless v1h2n issueG.), it is evident that whGn he 
issued the three ·checks vvhich led to his conviction3 he did ~o 
from lack of proper business ethics and not merely because of in­
advertence or poor judgment. 

The crime of issuing worthless checks may or may not in-
. valve moral turpitude, depenc.~ing upon the facts of the case. vVhilt:~ 
the crime of which applicant has be0n convicted is base~ only upon 
the issuance of one check, nevertheless the issuance of the others, 
even though he avoided cri111inal conviction therefor by making them 
good.? is an aggravating circumstance which imparts the element of 
moral turpitude to his convictiono He Case 230 2 Bulletin 272 3 

Item 3. 

It is.recommended that the· applicant be declared ineligible 
for employment by a liquor licensee. 

APPROVED: 
E. W. GARRETT, 

Acting Corinnis sioner. 

·Harry Castelbamn, 
Attorneyo 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE,OF 'ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES BELOW 
FAIR TR.ADE lVIINIIVIUM - SECOND OFFENSE. ~ .PRIOR CONVICTION. OF 
DISSIMILAR OFFENSE - 25 DA..YS' SUSPENSION - OVERSIZED PRICE 
SIGNS - FIRST CONVICTION A~TER PREVIOUS.WARNINGS - 10 DAYS' 
SUSPENSION - TOTAL: 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THEODORE P. JANULIS, 
381 Springfield Avenue;i 
Newarlr, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License No. D-64, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Be·ver.age Cont~eol of the 
City of Newark. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Samuel S. Ferster, Esq. 9 Attorney for Defendant-LJ.censeeo 
Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

The defendant, a plenary retn11 distribution licensee who 
operates a combination delicatessen and Hpackagon liquor store in_ 
Newark, pleads guilty to the charges of (1) there selling liquor · 
below Fair Trade price in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations 
No. 3.0:, and (2) permittillg; in his s.how vvindow, a price-advertising 
sign larger than l~ inches by l~ inches ln violatlon of Rule 3 of 
State Regulations No. 21. 

In thus pleading guilty the defendant asks, however, that 
the reports of thB Department's investigators in the case be re-· 
viewed and the defendant given the benefit of any mitigating cir­
cumstance there appearing. 

1rl1e facts, as revealed by tho so rt::ports.? ar•S as follows: 

As to (1) : On the afterrioon of November 17, 1940 Inves­
tigator Carson ordered a pint bottle of \Vil son ':That's All TT Blen­
ded Whiskey at the defendant's store a When the defendant first 
quoted $1.~3 (the correct Fair Trade price) as the price for this 
item, the investigator replied that 110 could get the same liquor 
elsewhere itfor ~il.25 or even less. n The defendant thereupon charged 
the investigator $1.20 and completed the saleo 

I do not see any mitigating circwnstance here. There is 
no sign of entrapment or undue persuasion by the investigator. The 
plain fact is that the defendant, when faQed with the prospect of 
losing a sale at the Fair Trade price, simply and readily ttcutn 
that price to gain the sale. This type of licensee is as niuch a 
"chiseler" as the less cautious licensee ·who, instead of· first 
trying for the full Fair Trade price, irmnediately quotes o. figure· 
below.that price. 

As to (2): When the investigator visited the store, he 
observed a large sign 7 approximately 2~ feet long and 1 foot high, 
postc;?d on the side of one of tlv~ store's sho-w ·windows (and appar­
ently facingJ not directly onto the stre·2't, but ths recessed 
entrance-way into the store) J vrhich advertised in large. black 
letters against a white ground. "S2agrarn• s 7 Crovm Blonde<l - -· 



PAGE 7 ~ 

.; . 

Whiskey" at "25¢. n Thi.s sign.? apparently intended for use inside 
a tavern to· there advertise sale of that liquor for 25¢ the drink;> 
indubi tably·.gaye _, when ~ppearing on tl~e defendant rs show windo~v of 
his "package" stqre.; ,~.t.he ·)·athe1? ... startling irupre~~?iQn that _bottles 
of the advertised item· could :be obta.ined fo';r __ 2.5¢ •.. T}1ese_·facts 
show".no mi.tigat_ing circwnstance. ·.. · · .. 

·. . . . - . .. ·. ,,\_] ... ' .......... ·. 

A$ .tb ... . pe~1-·;it·y:_-_· the: de·f'endat1t .i1as a. '.past .. r.e·c·o~·d 00 both 
these types .of yfo:j..'atl-Oi1~ As ·to ·Fair .. Trade,_~ in .__January: 1940 he . 
pleaded guilty, in~ dis~~plinary: prbceeding,befqrri this Depart-· 
ment, to sale bel.ow· ·pr·oper ·price -·during: .Decemb8r: l9.;.3B, v~hereupon . 
his license was suspended for tE;n dars -(witp five· .days:. boing re-· 
mi ·~ted fo;c. hi.s _gui). ty -plea). As to improper price-ad\i'"e'rtising · · 
sigris, the ;¢l.ef.0,nd2~:nt. ·vias· sp~cifically vvarnod, ·in. both August and 
September ,.Qf.·192)6: arid ~gain in DE;Cember of· 19~w,· 'a'gai_n"st .. the use 
of over-sized price sigrt~ theri found in his ·w~n4ow~o. · 

·In._ 3:dd_i t:Lqn.?,. the: New~trk Boarci of Alcoholic :Beve:ctige Con-­
trol, in Mo.rch 1937 (shortly· befor·2 this· Depa.rt1~11.e11t. took. over the 
disciplihary wor~.of_t~at Board - Re Newark 2 Bull~tin 236; Item 8), 
fotmd.· the. d.efenda:nt.- gu:Ll ty' ·_of- permitt.i:Li.g, .1o·tte.ry· sltps.· on his li-
censed ·premises, "bi1t · -,sus1)t:?nded · se:.r1tence.. · · 

~ ... 

In vi~w .. 6f .~ti~h pasi ·re~ord, the defendant~s-.li~ense ~ill 
be suspended for twenty-five days for his present Fair· "Traci~ vi,o~ · 
lation.? and for ,art adq_itj_onal tcm days for the price sign v1ola­
tionj or a .tot.al';o-r,· tliir•ty""7five C:ayso Five days will be remitted 
for llis guilty plea.;· Ie·a'/ing a net of thirty days 1 suspension,, 

:According,ly ,_--it_ is, . on this 8th day of January, 19.41.? 

·· Oll.DERED~ "tiia"t Plel'1ary ·Retail" Di.siri:buttoi'l_ IJicense ·No .. D-64, 
heretofore issued by the Municipal Board of Alc6hol~c Bev~~a~e 
Control of the City of Newark to .. 1rhuoG.ore P ... ,J-anuli_.s .f.or .. premises. 
at 381 Springfield Avenue, NeHark,_ .No J., be and- the san19_ is hereby 
suspended .:f9l'..~ 9- .P~riod .of thirty. (30) d.ays, conllEQncing January 10j 
1941, at 3:QO A~Mo 

E o W., _GARRET.T, 
' Acting Comrnission;3r. 

. . . . . 

4. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - COMMEHCIALIZED GAMBLING - HBLACK "· · 
JAcrcn - GA.JAE ncuTTY FOH LND on· BEP.JiLF. OF CLUB _,__··· 10 ·DAYS, .'SUSPEN'""" 
SION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Pr9ceedi:r-1g s_.; ag t:ih1s t_ 

) LINCOLN PLEASURE CLUB, .. INC~, 
11 Boston Street.? . 
Newark.?· ~L·: J:o , .. :. ) 

HolG.e,r of ~ ~:aul) L.r°¢f~ns e :_ :CB-4~5, ) 
issuec; .. by th2 Mlfriicipal Hoard. of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
·th~ .City ~f _Newp,rl~c 
- - - ' - . - - : - - ~ - ~ - - ~ - -- . -) 

c0Nc1usrows· 
AND ORDER 

· Herman .. L.: .. L'evenso11:, . Es.q o J Attorney fo"r Defcndan t-:Licqns~e .. 
Chal"les Basil~, Esq..·, At.torncy for. the state· Depar.tm13nt of 

· · · Alcohoiic· Beverage Con~rol·o · 

· '11h8 licens:ce; has·· pleaded guilty to the ~charge ·6f· ·having 
allowed and peTmi tted :g-e:mbling on the licen_se.d 1;)reints·t:;!s·, · t·o wit, 
playing. at. C:t . CG.rd game .known as "black jack" for· nioriey; on N ovem­
ber :·:10, .: 1_940 sind divers days- pl"J_or thereto,. in v:Lolat.i.on of Rule 7 
of State Regulations .No o · 20., .. · 
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The usual penalty for this violation where lt appears to 
have be~n non-commercialized gambling, is five days. 

: A review of the reports and statements· talrnn by the police 
of the City of Newark and submitted to this Depa~tment, discloses 
that one o.f the stewards of the club was "cutting the game 11 for 
and on behalf of the club. Under these circumstances it cannot be 
said that the gambling perE1itted vvas non-comrnercialized3 ·hence· a 
greater penalty will be·imposedo 

BY entering this plea in ample _time before the day fixed 
for hearing the· Department has been saved the time and ·expense of 
proving its case. The license will, therefor·::::, b(~ suspended i'or 
ten clays less five dnys for ··the plea. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of _January, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Club License CB-40, heretofore issued to 
Lincoln Pleasure Club, Inc" by the lVIu_nicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of five ( 5) days, connn211cing January 13, 
1941, at 3:00 AoM. 

Ee · W. GARRET1':; 
Acting Commissioner. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF i\LCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW 
FAIR TRADE MINIMUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

) 
PHILIP ERDELYI, 
T/a Lakeview Wines & Liquors, ) 
285 Lakeview Avenue, 
Clifton, N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Ret~il Distri- ) 
bution License D-17, issued by 
the jJunj_ci nal Council of the ) 
City of Clifton. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.f\ •. ND ORDEH 

John J. Roegner, Esq., Attorney for the Defendo.nt-Licensee. 
Robert R. Hendricks, Esqo, Attorney for the State Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

. The defend&nt-licensec3 has pleaded guilty to a charg\~ of 
selling alcoholic beverages on November 22, 1940 at less than the 
Fair Trade price, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations 
No. 30. 

Reports of the Department agents who took part in the in­
vestigation show that on the afternoon of November 2~._, 1940 the 
defendant-licensee delivered two one-quart bottles of Old nrvir o Bos­
tonn Pinch Bottle Blended Whiskey to a private residence in Passaic 
and collected,· in payment, $2.10 for each quart bottle. The ~ini­
mum consumer price at v.rhich a quart bottle of this whiskey could be 
sold at that time was $2.59. Bulletin 416. 

The minimum penalty for sale below Fair Trade price is ten 
days. Since the instant offense is the defendant-licensee's first 
violation of recorc1, the minililUill penalty .w]_ll be imposed. 
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By entering the guilty plea in ample time before the date 
set for hearing, the defendant-licensee has saved the Department.· 
the tiine and' 'expense of proving. ·its. case'!' ' F,ive do.y s 'of the .. penalty 
will, therefore, be remitted. · 

Accdrclingly, it is, on this 8th da;)T of Januc~ry, +941, 

. ·onDERED, that Plenary Retail.Distribµtion License.D-17, 
here.tcifore issued to Philip Erdelyi by. the Mtmicipc::~l. Council of 
the Ci t~r of Clifton, 'be and the same is hereby suspended ·ror a · · 
period of five (5) days, effective. January 1~'5., 19<U, at 3: 00 A .IJ. 

E • . vr~ GARRETT,. 
Acting Commissioner~. 

6. EDUCATIONAL.CAMPAIGN. 

· J Clll.W.:U'Y. . 7, 1941 

To: E. w. Garrett, Acting Commissioner~· 

Here-with list of addresses rnadE.: by members of the Depart­
ment in connection with Edu·c[;;_tional C~1L1paigl1 d·u.t·ing -the p·et·iod ·' 
June 1, 1940 to· December 31;> 1940J and the organizations before 
which appearances vvGr(~ 111&de: . · · 

··1940 
June 

3 Park Men'·t s Club of New Brunswick. 

5 

6 

6 

Police Training School of Elizabeth 

Dover Chamber of commerce 

Arthur J. Holeton Po'st 1?192 of the; 
American Legion of Wenonah 

11 N~ J .. Retail Liquot.Stores AssociatiQn 

25 Rotary Club of Pitman 

July 

l~ N. J. ·state Police Training School 

E5 ~ontclair Kiwanis Club 

Aug. 

8 · Jt.n·s'ei City Retail Lic.1uor Dealers . 
Association, Inc., Div. #7 

14 Hudson-Bergen County Retc:.il Liquor 
Stores Association 

20 Asbury Park Lions CJ..ub ; · 

21 Sc~1enley Distillers Corporc:~ ti on 

25 

29 

N. J. State Culirtary.Alliance & 
Battenders .. League 

State Convention of N. J. Association 
of Chiefs of Police 

David J. E. Murray 

" William S .. ·codd 
Philip Finzel 

. Wi,llio.111 So Codd 

F·rank l\JL. Middleton 

Earle W" Garrett 
Sydney B •. White 

Fr2.nk ~J~ Middleton 

Edvvard. Lurie 
Stanton.J~ Maciritosh 

SydW.:)y. B .. .white . 

Edward Lurie 

Edward, Lurie 
Rich~rd E. Silberhlan 

David J .. H. Murray 

Stunton J. Macintosh 
Menoth G. Battista 

Sydney B. White 

Earle w. Garrett 
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Sept. 

13 The Research Council on Problems of 
Alcohol 

17 NG J. State Hotel Association 

23-26 Eighth Annual Convention of N. J. 
25-26 Licensed Beverage Association 

Oct. 

10 

13 

14 

15 

16 

St. Paul•s Brothe~hood of the St. Paul's 
Lutheran Church of Collingswood 

American Wine Association 

National Association of Alcoholic 
Beverage Importers 3 Inco 

The Research Council on Problems of 
Alcohol 

Associated Wineries of New Jersey 

17 Dinner.honoring Burlington County's 
oldest licensee, Charles A. Braddock 

18 Crescent Temple of Trenton 

24 The Old Guard of Westfield, N. J. 

Nov. 

12 

19 

26 

3 

5 

11 

13 

18 

23 

30 

Bergen Comity Distribution Licensees 
Association 

National Councj_l of State Liquor 
Dealers' Associations 

N. J. Licensed Beverage Association, 
Ocean County Division No. 10 

N. J. Licensed Beverage Associntion, 
Pem1snuken Division 

Suburban Junior Woman's Club 

Mount Holly Service Club 

Camden Kiwanis Club 

Rotary Club of Newton 

American Business Club of Trenton 

Gloucester Cormty Game and Fish 
Association 
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Earle \Jv. Garrett 

Earle vv. Garrett 

Stanton J. Macintosh 
Earle Vv. Go.rrett 

Bo.yo.rd M. Sullivan 

Earle W. Garrett 

Earle w. Garrett 

Earle W~ Garrett 

EQrle w. Garrett 

Earle Wo Garrett 

David J. H. 11Jfurray 

Do.vid J. H. Murray 

Earle W" GD.rrett 

Earl(:; VJ .. Garrett 

David Jo H. Murray 

Ear le ·~v. Gc:~rr et t 

Richard Eo Silberman 

Frank M. Middleton 

Earle w. Garrett 

Earle \IL Garrett 

Sydney B. Whi tf; 

Frank· l.L /iicidleton 

Respectfully submitted, 
S. B. White J 

Chief Inspector. 
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7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - l\:IOLLER v. JACKSON 

SALES TO lVIIUORS - SUSPENSION BY t/IUNICIPALITY APPEALED ALLEGING 
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE AND ENTRAPMENT - SUSPENSION AFFIHMED. 

IDA MOLLER, ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs-

TOVlNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON, 

) 

) 

) 
Respondent 

- - - - -- - -) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Joseph A. Citta, Esq., Attorney for Appellants 
Percy Camp, Esq .. , Attorney for Respondento 

Appellant appeals from a five-day su~pension imposed on 
her license C-6 for premises located on Lakewooc:i.-Trenton Road, 
Jackson's Mills, Township of Jackson. The penalty was imposed 
after appellant had. been found guilty of selling alcoholic bever­
a.ges to a minor. 

The only grounds set forth in ·the petition of appeal upon 
which evidence was introduced at the heuring hGrein vrnre that: 

(1) The evidence was not sufficient to warrant a sus­
pension of the license; and 

(2) The alleged violation was an entrapment. 

Appellant, her husband, William Noller, who is employed 
as bartender, and James Edgar, another bo.rtender, testified that· 
thsy were on the licensed premises between the hours of 10:00 P.,M. 
and 11:00 P~~. on Saturday, August 24, 1940, when tiill violation is 
alleged to have occurred; that there was a large crowd in the bar­
room; and that Hobert Applegate 51 the minor, was not present on the 
licensed premises on the evening in question. These witnesses also 
denied that Philip Grant or K(nmeth Grover visited the pr-emises at 
th,:i.t time. 

On the other hand, Robert Applegate;i who was born 
February 19, 1921, testified that lw entered the licensed premises 
on the evening of August 24, 1940, purchased from Edgar, the bar­
tender, a glass of beer which hs consumec~, and later purchased from 
William Moller two cans of beer, which were produced at the hearing. 
Applegate further testified that neither of the bartenders had in­
quired as to his age. 

"Philip Grant testified that he and Kenneth Grover, a 
police officer of Jackson Townsb.ip, had entereC:::_ the licensed prem­
ises at about 10:30 P .. M. on August 24, 1940; that Applegat(:; enter .. 2d 
about ten J..1inutes later and purchased the glass of beer from Edgar 
and two cans of beer from William Moller; thnt no one questioned 
Applegate as to his 2,ge and th:it there were then four or five 
people in the barroom. Kenneth Grover corroborated this testimony 
and Chief of Police Frank Booth testified that hz:: had s~mt Philip 
Grant into the licensed premises at the time in question. The evi­
dence is clearly sufficient to warrant the suspension of the 
license. 
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. . 
As to entrapment: The minor entered the licensed pr~mis~s 

in ~ccordanc~ with arrangements previously made with the pol~ce 
officers or Grant, who appears to hCJ.v.e .been acting in conjunction 
with the police. The Hearer reports that Robert Applegate was 
youthful in appearance:; al though he was tall o.nci weighed approxi­
mately one hundred and fifty pounds. ·There is no evidence that 
G.ny trickery J per~3uasion· or fraucl vras resorted to by the lavv offj_­
cers or those under their control. Under these facts 3 no entrap-_ 
~nent has been shown; Re Sandago., bulletin 249, Item l;_He Beatty2 
Bulletin 249, Item 2; Re Fischer2 Bulletin 249, Item 3. No reason 
appears for disturbing.the action taken by respondent bolowo 

Accordingly, it is, on.this 8th day of January, 1941, 

ORDERED, that tlw acticin of respondent bs and the s~me is 
hereby affirmed and the appeal is_nereby dishlissod; and it is 
further 

ORDEHED 9 tb:.1t my order sntered hc:rein on October 8, 1940, 
staying the effe6t of respondcnt•s order of .suspension pending de­
termination of appeal, is hereby vacated, effective Jarttiary 15, 
1941, at 7:00 A.M.; and it is further 

ORDERED, that, in lieu of the suspension heretofore im­
posed by respondent, appellant 1 s licensu C-6 for premises ~ocated 
on Lakewood- 1rrenton Hoad, Jackson ts ?1Iills 3 Township of· Jackson, 
Ocean County, Nc:w Jersey, be and the s.~une is hereby suspended from 
~ci.nuary 15, 1941 at 7:00 A.I·:·I. to J::tnuary 20, 1941, 2t 7:00 lLM. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

8. DISCIPLINAEY PHOCEEDINGS - DEVICE IN THE NATURE OF A SLOT 
MACHINE - t1FHJAL FINISHYT - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSIO.N J LESS 5 FOH 
GUILTY PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM SAXON} 
345 Market Street, 
Paterson, N .. J., 

HolC.er of Ple:aary Retail Consurnp­
tion License No. C-151, issued by 
the Board of Aldermen of the City 
of Paterson., 

William Saxon, Pro SeQ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Robert H. Hendricks, Esqo, Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcolmlic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to charges 
that, on October 9, 1940, D.nd on cavers days prior thereto, he 
possessed on his licensed premises a HFinal Finishn four-ball 
machine, a device in the nature of a slot machine, which was used 
for tl1e purpose of playing for valuable things, an.C.. that he per-
mi tteu gambling by redeeming in merchandise the winnings of persons 
playing said devic~, in violation of Rules 7 and 8 of State Regula-
tions No. 20. , 
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.. The D;epar.trner+t flle disclo.ses thc:.rt. t~he-. -HFi1ial Finish" 
:fohr-bafl.' machine". is a. 'one.~sl10.t ct'evice which. operate:s 1 ll1 'substan'­
tially idei1ti.c:al ,inanner us. t[K' "Turf Ghamptt. five-ball one-shot 

· mo.'c.hirie. described :in Re Li-tchens tej_ri., Bulletin. ·436; Itt.~m 7;; · ~;x"'"- .. 
ce.pti.ng. that ,_the,_ J1 F~n3,l: Finishn. machine employ.s. four. balls instead 
of t:t.v·e and. fs e;:iuipped w:Lth an. automatic· tic.ket ejector· arid cash 
pay-off .q_rawer~.: · ,·_ · 

vVhile the· cash, p~y-off .drawer· on· this .:partJ.cular· ·machine 
was locked at the time of the investigation, Walter White., the bar­
tender -in. charge of the:: .. : premises, ·admitted-.· to .. · the irivestiga tor$ 
that·.the:.ti6ket~j;~jeqted by the machine whsnev0r·a hit w~s,_wadei 
were .·redeem.eel vvi.th. drrinks at the bar. : · · · · · 

· _: ·· .. :The n1c.~.diine is '.eiear'ly q..·devic.e .. -in the .nature "or a slot 
rl1achihe" ·.·_·The ·rriin.:4.m.U,m penalty for· possessing: such· a d·ev1c·e "and ·per­
mitting '.it· to "be "used fqr ·gambling. is ten days.· J\e ·Breslin, 

-B_ulletilf .43.4., .. It.z::m -~O;_ ·Re Litc~1e:r:isteirl±. .. sunra.: ; 

· ... ·By· .e.htr-y :of i.:J~c. p:lea,· ·the. Depar·tment" has ·been ·saved the· 
tin1e · anci exu'ens·e· of. proving,. .:L ts case-. Five days .:of· the·"penal ty. 
will·, ther~f ore., . he . remi ttect. ' .... . .. . 

Acc;orcJingly, .it i9, ,on this .. 8th day of -~January, ·1"941, 
... 

. . '. OHDBREb., that PlE:nary He~t.ail .Consumption. iic·ense 'NO. G-151, 

.beretofo~e issu~d to William Saxon bv the Board.of Aldermen of the 
City"· 'of Paterson~ be· and the· silme i.s., hereby susp~!mded for a perioc~ 
of· fi v_e ~ 5) . da;y.,s,. eff,:;cti v,,:; J.anuary .1-3,: 1941 7 at· 3:00 · A.,M., 

E .• Wo. GAHHETT, . 
Acting. Commissioner. 

9. DISCIPLINARY -~PHOCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGES BELOW 
FAIR TRADE MINIMUM ~ lQ DAYS1 SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY 
PLEAQ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedipgs against 

AR'THUH I-iUG HES , . 
Route 34! (Valley Drive), 
Matawan Township, 
P.O. R.D. 2, Matawan, N.J., ) 

Hold.er of Plenary Retail Consump:.... ) 
tion License. C-7- issued by the 
Township Cormnitt.-ee. of th0 Town­
ship of Ivla'ta v\fan. .. . · 

Arthur hug hes, Pro Se .. 

\ 
) 

~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS" 
AND ORDEH.· 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Atto~n~y fo~' th~ Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licensee has pleaded guilti io a cha~ge that on 
December 5, 1940 he sold alcoholic bevernges below ~he Fair· Tr~de 
p;rice, in viola.tiqn. of Rule 6 '-Of. State Reg-µla tions 30. · · 

The Department fih; discloses that on December 5,. ··1940 
inves-tigators ent2red ·the~ barroom· of_ the· 1:tconsed · prernfses .'and· .ask,ed 
the _:licensee .the price -of a pint of Wilson ttThat"s Alin Whiskey. 
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The licensee stated that the price was $1.30. The investigators 
observed that this product was marked on the shelf at the quoted 
pric.e. The minirnmn consmner price of Wilson TTThat 1 s Allti Whiskey, 
published in Bulletin 424 of this Department, is $1.33. The sale 
at $1.30 was, ther~fore, in violation of the State RegulationsQ 
The licensee gave· the investigators a signed statement in his ov-n1 
handwriting, acknowledging the sale and stating that ·it was in 
error since he had "overlooked the new pricen, and assurJ.ng the_ 
Departm(:?nt that it will ttnot happen again". 

The price of the product ln question was fixed at $1.33 
per pint, effective July 22 3 1940, and vms published in Bulletin 
416 of this DepartmentQ The previous price from October S, 1959 
until that date was published in Bulletin 350 at $1.15 per pintQ 
Giving the licensee the benefit of all doubt and presur11ing that the 
sale in question was not the result of deliberate chiseling, it 
appears at best that the licensee failed to use due care in chang­
ing the prices on his liquor stock. This Department goes to con­
siderable time and expense in seeing that Fai.r Trade lists are 
published and served upon licensees for their benefito Careless­
ness in marking liquor stock from these price lists does not excuse 
a violation. Re Schwarz Drug Co •. .i. Bulletin 307, Item 5. 

The minimum.penalty for sale below Fair Trade price is ten 
days. Re Buczek~ Bulletin 436, Item 120 Because of the guilty 
plea, the Department has been saved the time and expense of proving 
its case~ Five days of thj_s penalty will therefore be r:2ri1itted .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of January, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consru11ption License _C-7, here­
tofore issued to Arthur Hughes by the Tovmship Committee of the 

- Township of Matawan, be and the same is hereby suspended for a 
period of five (5) days, effective tam.wry 13, 1941, at .3:00 JLM .. 

E o W. GJLBRETT :i 
Acting Commissioner. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LI C~UOR - DISCREPANCIES IN 
PROOF,.· COLOR, ACID AND SOLID CONTEN'r - FIRST CONVICTION AFTER 
PREVIOUS WARNING - 15 DAYS t SUSPENSION·" WITH NO REMISSION FOR 
GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NICHOLAS J. DeVITA, 
T/ a DEi\lPSEY t S, 
Hainesville, 
Sandyston Township, N.J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License No. C-4, issued by 
the Township Committee of the 
Tov·mship of Sandyston. 

Nicholas J. DeVita, Pro Se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert R.-Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control9 

The defendant-licensecj has pleaded guilty to 2~ charge of 
possessing o.n illjlcit alcoholic beverage in violation of RoS.33~1-50 .. 
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On September iJ:, 1940 c..:m agsnt of the Alcohol Tax Unit of 
the United States Internal Reveriue Service 1nspected some twenty­
two open bottles of liquor in the defendant's ·licensed premises 
and, as a result of his tests, seized one bottle of Four Hoses 
·whiskey. Analysis by the Federal chemist showed that the contents. 
of the seized bottle varied in proof, color, and acid and solid con­
tent fro~· a genuine sample used for comparative purposes. 

The defend.ant,, although admitting possession of the illicit 
alcoholic beverage as charged, disclaims any knowledge 7 and is 
unable to give any explanation.:> of how th8 contents of the seized 
bottle came to be altered or refilled. 

The seized liquor constituted· e:Jx1 illicit alcoholic bev(jr­
age. He Haney 2 Bulletin 304_, Ite111 l?i. Hence the defenc~ant' s mere 
possession of such at his tavern was a·violation of the ·Alcoholic 
Beverage Law (R. S. 33~1-.50), for wbich he is strictly accountable, 
even though he bE.~ personally innocent of the refilling. See 
Re Orbach, Bulletin 406, Item 10., and the cases cited thereina 

As to penalty: Where, as in the instant case, it does not 
appear that the seizec~ liquor was bootleg and there is no affirua­
ti vc proof that the defenc1ant-:-licensee too]{ part in or was re­
sponsible for the refillin~, the penalty for this violation would 
be, under orc~inary circumstance:;~:;_., suspension of license for ten 
days. Re Orbach, supra. The dufsndant-license2, however, has 
been vnnned -in the past by this Departrnent concerning allegedly re­
filled liquor found on his licensed premises. His license, there­
fore, will be suspe11_ded for fifteen days. Re Kalfus 9 Bulletin 437, 
Item 11. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of January, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Conswnptioh License No. C-4, 
heretofore issued by the To-vvnship Crnmni ttee of the Tovv11ship of 
Sandyston, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
fifteen (15) days, effective January 15, 1941, at 7~00 .tLMo 

E. Wo GARRETT 7 
Acting Cotwissioner. 

11. ELIGIBILITY - VIOLA11ION OF GAr/IE LAWS AND Sii\JIPLE ASSAULT AND 
BATTERY - NOT ~ORAL TURPITUDE - APPLICANT NOT DISQUALIFIED BY 
.SUCH CONVICT!ONSo 

January 11, 1941 

Re: Case No. 359 

Applicant was convicted in 19~3 of violating the game 
laws and, in default of payment of a fine of $2~.oo, was sentenced 
to 23 days in jail. In 1969 he was arreste~ on a charge of atro­
cious assault and battery:> ancl, after rcmo.ining some 26 days in 
jnil, he pleaded non vult to a reduceG. charg2 of simple assault 
and battery and was sentenced to the time that he had already spent 
in jail. 

The conviction in 1933 for violation of the game laws was 
occasionecl by applicant's m1.successful efforts to shoot vvild ducks 
virhile the season was closeu and without a license. No moral tur­
pitude is involved in this convictiono 
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As to the conviction for ass0.ul t and battery in 1969, ap­
plica_nt testified that the convl.ctj_on arose out· of a fist fight ·which 
he had with another mano The records ·of tlIB County Probation Office 
disclose tho. t while appliccm t was originally charged wi t~1 e.trocious 
assault and battery vd tr.i a blunt instru.nen t, he wq,s permitted to 
plead to a charge of simple assault ~nd battery after pre-trial in­
vestigation had indicated that applic~nt l~d not been the aggressor 
in the r:.~l terca tton mic'. that no vwapon had been usecL Under these 
ci:2cmnstances, tt.e crime does not involve ruoral turpitudeo Se·e 
Re C&se No&_.1.§~ Bullcti;11$0, Item?;; Re Case No. 216, Bulletin 238, 
~te:J 7; H·c: Ce Se No o c.S!J:2-L-Bulletin 423 ,:1 IteiJ 11. 

It is recommended that applicant be advisee!. that he is :not 
d.isqualifiec~J by reason of the aforesaicl convictions, from being em­
ployed by a liquor licensee in this State. 

APPROVED: 
Eo W. GARRETT.9 

Acting Commissioner. 

' 

Robert E. HEmdricks, 
Attorney. 

Acting Comhlissioner. 


